
Board Office Use: Legisl~tive File Info. 
File ID Number I 'S - i In '~ 
Committee Facili ties -
Introduction Date 6-12-2013 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\S SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Number /3- / // q ,, / 
~...,. '", ,...,, ,,cy Schools, Thriving Students Enactment Date 6-i_J ..--/ _'6. tf'_A 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Local Business 
Participation 
Percentage 

Strategic Alignment 

www.ousd .k12.ca.us 

f 

Memo 
Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph.D. , Superintendent 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management 

June 12, 2013 

Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order Agreement - Syska Hennessy - La Escuelita 
Educational Center Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order 
Agreement with Syska Hennessy for Elevator Inspection Services on behalf of 
the District at La Escuelita Educational Center, in an amount not-to exceed 
$1 ,820.00 increasing previous contract amount from $3 ,755.00 to a not to 
exceed amount of $5,575 .00 and revising the end date from July 30, 2012 
through January 31, 2013 to June 30, 2013. All remaining portions of the 
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated. 

The purchase order increased to cover all services required from Syska 
Hennessy for project closeout. 

0.00% (District Discretion) 

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an 
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, 
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible 
opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to 
improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, 
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, 



Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

'-''- . _ , ty Schools, Thriving Students 

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, 
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the 
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for 
all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, 
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that 
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and 
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order 
Agreement with Syska Hennessy for Elevator Inspection Services on behalf of 
the District at La Escuelita Educational Center, in an amount not-to exceed 
$1 ,820.00increasing previous contract amount from $3,755.00 to a not to 
exceed amount of $5,575.00 and revising the end date from July 30, 2012 
through January 31, 2013 to June 30, 2013. All remaining portions of the 
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated. 

Developer Fee Fund 

• Purchase Order Agreement including scope of work 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Sc/Joo/s, -nirivi11g Students 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PURCHASE 

ORDER CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Svska Hennessv Group. OUSD entered 

into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on November 15, 2012, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is perform 
additional elevator ins~ection services for the La Escuelita Educational Center. 

2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional Five months, and the amended expiration 
date is June 30, 2013. 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

x Increase of $1,820.00 to o r iginal contract amount 

0 Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Five thousand 1 five hundred sevent~-five dollars and no cents (~5 1575.00} 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

5. Amendment History: 

D There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase <Decrease) 

$ 

6 . Approval : This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee. 

STRICT 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary 

Boa 'd :7f L-==: 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent 
Facilities, Planning and Management 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 I Contract No. 

CONTRACTOR 

Print Name, Title 

Date 

!P .O. No. 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: SYSKA HENNESSY 

Billing Rate: One thousand, eight hundred twenty dollars and no cents ($1,820.00) 

Description of Services to be Provided 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

The scope of the project is to perform additional inspection services. 

2. Specific Outcomes: 

Create equitable opportunities for learning and safe, healthy and supportive schools. 

Page 2 of 2 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of 
this contract: 

0 Pre are students for success in colle e and careers 
x Safe, health and su ortive schools 

x Create equitable opportunities for learning 0 Accountable for quality 

0 Hi h ualit and effective instruction 0 Full service communit district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the 
best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, 
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to 
Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM 

'-i:dv -u8 
Susie Butler-Berkley 
Contract Analyst 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 



\ 

Kyle Brower 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Sena, Jeff <jsena@syska.com > 
Tuesday, February 12, 2013 11:42 AM 
Kyl e Brower 

Subject: quote-la escuelita school 

Kyle, 

I bel ieve there should be no more than 6 hrs left on this project . I wil l be t here on Thursday to review the deficiency list 
with Mitsubish i. I wil l then have a final repo rt detailing whet her t hey have completed everything to specification 
requi rements. 

SYSKA HENNESSY GROUP, INC. EMPLOYEES 

Jeff Sena 
Associate 
Syska Hennessy Group, Inc. 
A member company of SH Group, I nc. 

~1. "-. \ 111 I s 
GUlU~ 

425 California St., 
Suite 700 
San Fra ncisco, CA 94104 
Tel: 415 .288 .9069 
Fax : 415 .835 .0385 
Ema il : jsena@syska .com 
http://www. syska . com 

~Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 

This emai l and any f iles transmitted with it are the property of SH Group, I nc. and are intended solely for the use of the individual or 
entity to which t hey are addressed . The info rmation contained herein may include t rade secrets or privi leged or otherwise 
confidentia l information and unauthorized rev iew, forward ing, printing, distribut ing, or using such information is strictl y prohibited 
and may be unlawful. If you received this message in error, or have reason to believe you are not authorized to receive it, please 
promptly delete t his message and notify the sender by e-ma il. 

1 



' 

GROUP 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
955 HIGH STREET 
OAKLAND, CA 94604 

Invoice Date : 1 /30/2013 
Invoice#: 704245 

Project : OUS00001 
Project Name : OUSD - LA ESCUELITA COMPLEX 

Project Director: JOHN ESPOSITO/ DONN EVA READ 

Also se ruo_1wices to: 
Period End Date: 12/31/2012 

.com 

ELEVATOR SYSTEM REVIEW FOR LA ESCUELITA 
EDUCATIONAL COMPLEX 

For Professional Services Rendered through: 12/31/2012 

Salaries 

Salaries at fixed rates 

Project Fee : 

Amount Previously Billed : 

Amount Due Th is Invoice: 

Amount Billed To Date : 

5,000.00 

3,755.00 

530.00 

530.00 

Total Salaries 

Current Invoice 

Total this Invoice 

Amount Due This Invoice ** 

Client Ref : "130 1"30B66f-

P0tt.130tf~30 

INV00181 

530.00 

530.00 

530.00 

530.00 

r-- ' 
' ' 

- 1 

' ' L J 

I 
c::i 

c .. l 

I . 

' ; 

Payment is due upon receipt of invoice. 
If yo u have a ny questions regarding this invo ice, please contact 310-254-3648 

Syska Hennessy Group, Inc. 
800 Corporate Pointe, Suite 200 
Culve r City, CA 90230 

Tel : 3 I0-254-3648 
Fax:310-655-0172 

Remit Payment to: 
Syska Hen nessy Group, Inc. 

PO BOX 48216 
Newark, NJ 07101 -4816 



GROUP 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
955 HIGH STREET 
OAKLAND, CA 94604 

Rate Schedule Labor 

Class I Em ployee Name 

PRINCIPAL 
MORAN , JOHN 

Syska Hennessy G roup, Inc. 
800 Cor pora te Pointe, Suite 200 
Culver City, CA 90230 

Tel : 3 I0-254-3648 
Fax: 310-655-01 72 

Invoice Date: 1/30/2013 
Invoice# : 704245 

Project : OUS00001 
Project Name : OUSD - LA ESCUELITA COMPLEX 

Period End Date: 12/31/2012 

Hours Rate Amount 

2 .00 265 .00 530.00 

Total Rate Schedule Labor $ 530 .00 

Payment is due upon receipt of invoice. 
If you have any q uestions regard ing this invo ice, please contac t 3!0-254-3648 

Remit Pay ment to : 
Syska Hennessy G roup, Inc. 

PO BOX48216 
Newark, NJ 07 101-48 16 



. IJQard ~Office; Use: Legis{atiVe File tofo •. 
File ID Number 
Committee 
Introduction Date 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested: 

Leg;star Name 
# 
13-0796 Apple Inc. 

13-0797 Chussy International 

13-0798 Chussy International 

13-0799 Comte! Systems 

13-0BCU Dell 

13-0805 DFS 

13-0806 Goodman 
Manufacturi~ Corp. 

13-0807 Graninger 

13-0808 Humanized 
Productions 

13-0809 lntC!grity Painting 
Company 

13-0810 Marlceting VUE 

13-0Stt PG&E 

1341812 Ricoh USA, Inc. 

13-0813 RfrS Overhead Garage 
Doar, Inc. 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Memo 

Board of Education 

~OAKLAND UNIFIEC 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Managemen 

·· ·-~ .. 

May 8, 2013 

Dlvision of Facilities Planning and Management P.O's. Less than $50,000.00 

Ratification by the Board of Education of the attached contracts for the Divisi• 
of Facilities Planning and Management. 

Amount Funding P.O. Project Date City 
Source 

St,974.009 Measure A P.O. Facilities 12-4-12 thru Cupertino 
12-4-13 

$620.20 ·M«ISUreA P.O. Facilities 10-10-12 Oakland 
thru 11-10-
12 

$350.00 MeasureA P.O. Facilities 12-7-12 thru Oakland 
12-7-12 

57,784.00 County School P.O. La Escuelita 1 t-7-12 thru Sunnyvale 
Facilities Fund Educational Center 3-31-13 

$3,887.02 Measure A P.O. Facilities 11-29-12 Round Rock, 
thru 12-28- TX 
12 

$17,025.00 Developer Fee P.O. Facilities 12-1-12 thru Foster City 
1-31-13 

$190,100.0 Special Funding P.O. Stonehurst 3 Multizone 11-4- 12 thru Roseville, CA 
0 HVACUnits 1·5-13 
$156.71 Measure A P.O. Facilities 10-16-12 San Leandro 

thru 11-15-
12 

$15,000.00 MeasureB P.O. Facilities 10-1-2012 Oakland 
thru 6-30- t3 

$12,718.00 Special Funding P.O. Facilities 7-13-12 thru Oakland 
6·30· 13 

$1,320.84 Special Funding P.O. Facilities 10-31-12 Wayland, MA 
tftru tt-30-
12 

s1,soo.oo MeasureB P.O. Arroyo Viejo 10-22-12 Sacramento 
thru 1i-31· 
13 

$4,000.00 Measure A P.O. Fadlities 6-30-12 thru Malvern, PA 
6-30-13 

$14,124.00 Cocmty School P.O. Oak.land Tech Seismic 10-16-12 San Leandro 
Facilities Fend Retrofit thru 12-31· 

13 



" 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

13-0814 RMT Landscape S15,080.00 Measure A P.O. 10-16-12 I Oakland 
Contractors, Inc. Landscaping thru 12-31-

13 
13-0815 Syska Hennessy Group $6,880.00 Measure B P.O. Highland Hew 10-22-12 San Francisco 

Classroom thru 12-31-
13 

13-0816 Syska Hennessy Group SJ,755.00 Developer Fee P.O. La Eswe/ita 11-15-12 San Francisco 
Educational Center thru 1-15-13 ---

Discussion: 

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for 
t he Oakland community that will give eve ry student, educator, and community member using our faciliti es 
t he best possible opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facili t ies 
in terms of structural integrity, safety, re liability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern 
resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for 
physical education , and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation 
of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness 
for all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, function al roofs, noise control and well 
maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a 
sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the FacHities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Fiscal Impact: 

Various 

Recommendation : 

The Board of Education is requested to approve the Facilities Planning and Management contracts and 
Purchase Order for the OUSD school sites. 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 



•' OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

DA TE SUBMITTED: 

Departm:~~~:~~; :~:~;-;t0:;agement \ 1 A J _ () ~ {o? 
1111312012 . "' u \Cl a 

SUBMITTED BY: Bijan Beigi REVIEWED BY: _ _______ ___ _ 

SECTION I. TYPE OF AGREEMENT PLEASE CHECK ONE BOX 

2.) IOR (Inspector of Record Contract) 

3.) Agreement for Professional Services - Testing 
Etc. 

4.) An1endment to Agreement for Professional 
Services 

Timothy E. White 
Asst Superintendent 

Date 

D 6.) 

D 7.) 

n 8.) LJ 

Tadashi N 

SECTION II. LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION PERCENTAGE: 

I} 
Date 

I Local Business Small Local Business Small Local Resident Business J Total Percenta~e 
I 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% I 0.00% 

SECTION Ill. AGREEMENT INFORMATION: 
Project Name: La Escuelita Educational Center Phase Project No: 

Vendor Name: 

Vendor Phone 
Number: 

Agreement Start and 
Stop Dates: 

Has Work Started? 

1 Increment 2 

Syska Hennessy Group 

( 415) 288-9060 

Start: 11/15/201 2 

Stop: 1/15/2013 

D Yes ~No 
If yes give an explanation: 

Certificate of Insurance Attached D Yes 

Funding Source: -=-F-=u=nd=-=25"-------

Revised 8/1712004 

~No 

- 1-

Vendor Contact: 

Vendor Mailing 
Address: 

Amounts: 

Has Work Been 
Completed? 

Date provided: 

425 California Street, Suite 700 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

Current Contract Amount: 

Not to Exceed Amount: 

Revised Contract Amount: 

$0.00 

$3,755.00 

$3,755.00 



OAKLAND UNlFlED SCHOOL DISTRlCT 
Department of Facil ities P lan ni ng and Management 

AGREEMENT REQUEST FORM 

SECTION IV. L/LS/LSRBE - RATIONAL FOR NON COMPLIANCE CHECK LIST 

1.) Specia lty Service: This contractor provides a unique I specialty service that is currently not 
ava ilable from a certified L/S/SLRBE. Government Code§ 53060 I school districts may contract 
without bidding for, "special services and advice in financial, economic, accounting, .. . legal, or 
admin istrative matters if such persons are specially trained and experienced and competent to 
perform the special services required." 

2.) District Discretion under L/SL/SLRBE due to lack of certified firms at time of bid: If at least three 
L/SL/SLRBEs are not certified, then the req uirement may, subject to the discretion of the District, be 
waived, or the 20% requirement may be re-set from 19 % to 0%, depending on the particular 
circumstances at time of bid. 

3.) F utility : It would be futile to requ ire that the contract be subjected to the L/SL/SLRBE due to 
(circle one) COST I TIME CON STRAINTS I NO CERTIFIED BIDDERS. Cal ifornia Jaw provides 
that "[w]here competitive proposals work an incongruity and are unavailing as affecting the final 
result or where they do not produce any advantage ... the statute requiring competitive bidding does 
not apply." (Hiller v. City of Los Angeles (1961) 197 Cal. App. 2d 685, 694.) 

4.) Field Test I (I) In order that a field test or experiment may be made to determine the product's 
sui tabil ity for future use . PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 3400-3410 

5.) Product .Match/(2) In order to match other products in use on a particular public improvement 
either completed or in the course of completion. PLJBUC C01 TRACT CODE SECTION 3400-
3410 

6.) Sole Sou rce I (3) In order to obtain a necessary item that is only available from one source. 
PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 3400-3410 

7.) Emergency Repair I ( 4) (A) In order to respond to an emergency declared by a local agency, but 
only if the declaration is approved by a four-fifths vote of the governi ng board of the local agency 
issuing the invitation for bid or request for proposals. PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 
3400-3410 I See also: Public Contract Code Section 1102. "Emergency," as used in this code, 
means a sudden, unexpected occun-ence that poses a clear and imminent danger, requ iring 
immedia te action to prevent or mitigate the loss or impairment of life, health , property, or essential 
public services. 

Revised 8117/2004 - 2-

1 

../ 

I 



SYS[('\ HENNESSY 
GROUP 

··············-··-------- ···-------------

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

955 HIGH STREET 
OAKLAND, CA 94604 

Atteotiooo JQil~~ 

Project OUS00001 - OUSD ·LA ESCUELITA COMPLEX 

Invoice Group: -LABOR 

Client Project#: PO 1300667 

Number 

703876 

Total Due: Project: OUS00001 - OUSD ·LA ESCUEUTA COMPLEX 

Last Payment Date: 

Statement 

Invoice 

Date 

9/2512012 

STATEMENT 

Date: 10/8/201 2 

Amount Balance 

3,755.00 3,755.00 

3,755.00 

Amount: 0.00 

•••••.•.... ___________ _ ... _ ••• _ -··--·· •• . _ -~H.~~ _!3_a]~Jl.c_e_s __ •• __ •• _ · · --. ___ • ___ • ___ ••••• •••••• ______ _ • 

1 • 90 

3,755.00 

91 - 180 

0.00 

Please remit payment to : Syska Hennessy Group, Inc. 
P.O. Box 48216 
Newark, NJ 07101-4816 

181 270 

0.00 

Over 270 

0 00 

If you have any questions regarding this statement, please contact Accounts Receivable at (31 O) 254-3792 . 

Syska Haro9••Y C <o'Iµ, Inc 

P. 0 . Box 48216 

Newark. NJ 07101-4816 

T9 1· ~10 J1 J 0600 

Fax: 310.312.0940 

www.syska.com 

Unallocated 

000 

,_,) 

>,,) 
... 0 !..f"j 



I 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT PURCHASE ORDER 

ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

~-~-Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

DProof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
DWorkers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Pro.ect Mana er 
Street Address 425 California Street, Suite 700 SF State CA Zip 94104 

Telephone 415-288-9060 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes x No 

OUSD Project# 07047 

Term 

Date Work Will Begin 7-31-2012 I Date Work Will End By 
(not more than 5 ears from start date) 6-30-2013 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $ 5,575.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 1,820.00 
Other Expenses 

0000 Developer Fee Fund 1219000825 6262 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fu lly approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Charles Love Phone 51 0-535-7081 I Fax I 510-535-7082 

Capital Program Contract & Accounting 

1. Manager , 

~? J s-J- o - Date Approved 
Signature 

General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

2. ,??n1n/ Date Approved :;- +-13 Signature r 

Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management 

3. 
Signature (~(~ Date Approved 1~, 
President, Board of Education ---- " 

4 . 
Signature 

Date Approved 

A999069 P001 Rev. 4/23/2013 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


